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Official Communications

Federal Council

other titles:
Gouvernment, Executive

Pierre Aubert, Vice-President of
the Confederation
Department for Foreign Affairs

Hans Hürlimann
Department of the Interior

Fritz Honegger, President of the
Confederation
Department of Public Economy

Georges-André Chevallaz
Military Department

Willi Ritschard
Department of Finance

7 members,
elected by the joint Federal
Assembly for four years

Kurt Furgler
Department of Justice and Police

Leon Schlumpf
Department of Transport,
Communications and Energy

As we were informed shortly before our publication deadline, Mr. Honegger and Mr.
Hürlimann have decided to retire by the end of this year.

Europa/Welt engl.



Members of the Federal Council, since 1848

Born
in

Place of
Origin

(.'anion Party Elected
on

Retired Died
on

Furrer, Jonas 1805 Winterthur ZH Freis. 16. II. 1848 25. 7. 1861

Ochsenbein, Ulrich 1811 Nidau BE Freis. 16. 11. 1848 31. 12. 1854 3. 11. 1890

Druey, Daniel-Henri.... 1799 Faoug VD Freis. 16. 11. 1848 — 29. 3. 1855

Munzinger, Martin J. 1791 Ölten SO Freis. 16. 11. 1848 — 6. 2. 1855

Franscini, Stefano 1796 Bodio TI Freis. 16. 11. 1848 — 19. 7. 1857

Frey-Herosee, Friedr.
Naeff, Wilh. Math

1801 Aarau AG Freis. 16. 11. 1848 31. 12. 1866 21. 9. 1873

1802 Altstätten SG Freis. 16. 11. 1848 31. 12. 1875 21. 1. 1881

Stampfli, Jakob 1820 Schwanden BE Freis. 6. 12. 1854 31. 12. 1863 15. 5. 1879

Fornerod, Constant 1819 Avenches VD Freis. 11. 1855 31. 10. 1867 27. 11. 1899

Knüsel, Josef Martin 1813 Luzern LU Freis. 14. 1. 1855 31. 12. 1875 14. 1. 1889

Pioda, Giovanni Battista 1808 Locarno TI Freis. 30. 7. 1857 26. 1. 1864 3. 11. 1882

Dubs, Jakob 1822 Affoltern ZH Freis. 30. 1861 28. 5. 1872 13. 1. 1879

Schenk, Karl 1823 Signau BE Freis. 12. 12. 1863 — 18. 7. 1895

Challet-Venel, J.-Jacques 1814 Genève GE Freis. 12. 7. 1864 31. 12. 1872 6. 8. 1893

Welti, Emil 1825 Zurzach AG Freis. 8. 12. 1866 31. 12. 1891 24. 2. 1899

Ruffy, Victor 1823 Lutry VD Freis. 6. 12. 1867 — 29. 12. 1869

Ceresole, Paul 1832 Vevey VD Freis. 1. 2. 1870 21. 12. 1875 6. 1. 1905

Scherer, Johann Jakob. 1825 Winterthur ZH Freis. 12. 7. 1872 — 23. 12. 1878

Borel, Eugène 1835 Neuchâtel NE Freis. 7. 12. 1872 31. 12. 1875 13. 6. 1892

Heer, Joachim 1825 Glarus GL Freis. 10. 12. 1875 31. 12. 1878 1. 3. 1879

Anderwert, Fridolin 1828 Emmishofen TG Freis. 10. 12. 1875 — 25. 12. 1880

Hammer, Bernhard 1822 Ölten SO Freis. 10. 12. 1875 31. 12. 1890 6. 4. 1907

Droz, Numa 1844 La Chaux-de-Fonds NE Freis. 18. 12. 1875 18. 12. 1892 15. 12. 1899

Bavier, Simeon 1825 (.'hur GR Freis. 10. 12. 1878 5. 1. 1883 27. 1. 1896

Hertenstein, Wilhelm 1825 Kyburg ZH Freis. 21. 3. 1879 — 27. 11. 1888

Ruchonnet, Louis 1834 St-Saphorin VD Freis. 3. 3. 1881 — 14. 9. 1893

Deucher, Adolf 1831 Steckborn TG Freis. 10. 4. 1883 — 10. 7. 1912

Hauser, Walter 1837 Wadenswil und ZH Freis. 13. 12. 1888 — 22. 10. 1902
St. Gallen SG

Frey, Emil 1838 Münchenstein BL Freis. 11. 12. 1890 11. 3. 1897 24. 12. 1922

Zemp, Joseph 1834 Entlebuch LU Kath.kons. 17. 12. 1891 17. 6. 1908 8. 12. 1908

Lachenal, Adrien 1849 Genève GE Freis. 15. 12. 1892 31. 12. 1899 29. 6. 1918

Ruffy, Eugène 1854 Lutry VD Freis. 14. 12. 1893 31. 10. 1899 24. 10. 1919

Müller, Eduard 1848 Nidau BE Freis. 16. 8. 1895 — 9. 11. 1919

Brenner, Ernst 1856 Basel BS Freis. 25. 3. 1897 — 11. 3. 1911

Comtesse, Robert 1847 La Sagne u. Cerniei NE Freis. 14. 12. 1899 16. 12. 1912 17. 11. 1922

Ruchet, Marc-Emile 1853 Bex VD Freis. 14. 12. 1899 — 13. 7. 1912

Forrer, Ludwig 1845 Bäretswil und ZH Freis. II. 12. 1902 7. 12. 1917 28. 9. 1921

Winterthur

Schobinger, Josef Anton. 1849 Luzern LU Kath.kons. 17. 6. 1908 — 27. 11. 1911

Hoffmann, Arthur 1857 St. Gallen SG Freis. 4. 4. 1911 18. 6. 1917 23. 6. 1927

Motta, Giuseppe 1871 Airolo TI Kath.kons. 14. 12. 1911 — 23. 1. 1940

Perrier, Louis 1849 Ste-Croix et VD Freis. 12. 3. 1912 — 16. 5. 1913
Neuchâtel NE

Decoppet, Camille 1862 Suscevaz et Yverdon VD Freis. 17. 7. 1912 7. 11. 1919 14. 1. 1925
Schulthess, Edmund 1868 Brugg AG Freis. 17. 7. 1912 15. 4. 1935 22. 4. 1944
Calonder, Felix L 1863 Trins GR Freis. 12. 6. 1913 12. 2. 1920 14. 6. 1952
Ador, Gustave 1845 Genève GE Lib. 26. 6. 1917 31. 12. 1919 31. 3. 1928

Place of
Origin

'anion Party Klected Retired Died
on on

ZH Frei«. 13. 12. 1917 31. 12. 1929 15. 10. 1939
BE Freis. 11. 12. 1919 — 14. 11. 1929
VD Freis. 11. 12. 1919 31. 12. 1928 9. 11. 1942
FR Kath.kons. 11. 12. 1919 30. 4. 1934 19. 4. 1952
TG Freis. 12. 2. 1920 30. 4.1934 26. 2. 1947

VD Preis. 13. 12. 1928 7. 11. 1944 11. 4.1958
BE BGB 12. 12. 1929 31. 12. 1940 24. 8. 1955
ZH Freis. 12. 12. 1929 31. 12. 1938 21. 10. 1953
AR Freis. 22. 3. 1934 31. 12. 1940 8. 9. 1953
ZG Kath.kons. 28. 3. 1934 19. 11. 1959 23. 12. 1977

SO Freis. 4. 4. 1935 20. 6. 1940 21. 8.1940
ZH Freis. 15. 12. 1938 31. 12. 1943 10. 8. 1963
TI Kath.kons. 22. 2. 1940 23. 6.1950 22. 2. 1980
SO Freis. 18. 7. 1940 18. 11. 1947 11. 10. 1965
BE BGB 10. 12. 1940 9. 11. 1951 10. 2. 1962

SG Freis. 10. 12. 1940 5. 11. 1954 6. 1. 1968
BE Soz. 15. 12. 1943 13. 11. 1951 15. 3. 1957
ZH
NE Freis. 14. 12. 1944 30. 6. 1961
VD Freis. 11. 12. 1947 1. 11. 1954 18. 10. 1961

vs Kath.kons. 14. 9. 1950 4. 12. 1954 9. 12. 1954

GL/BE BGB 13. 12. 1951 3. 11. 1958
ZH Soz. 13. 12. 1951 8. 12. 1953 2. 12. 1974
ZH Freis. 22. 12. 1953 19. 11. 1959 23. 5. 1970

SG Kath.kons. 16. 12. 1954 20. 11. 1959 31. 10. 1962
VD Freis. 16. 12. 1954 31. 12. 1966 7. 8. 1977

TI Kath.kons. 16. 12. 1954 24. 11. 1959 6. 9.1968
BE BGB 11. 12. 1958 31. 12. 1965
FR Kath.kons. 17. 12. 1959 30. 9. 1962 23. 12. 1964
ZH Soz. 17. 12. 1959 31. 1.1970
OW KoD8.chr.soz. 17. 12. 1959 31. 12. 1971

BS/GL Soz. 17. 12. 1959 31. 12. 1973

AG Freis. 15. 6. 1961 31. 12. 1969

VS Koos.ehr.soz. 27. 9. 1962 31. 12. 1973 5. 6.1982

BE SVP 8. 12. 1965 31. 12. 1979

TI Freis. 15. 12. 1966 31. 12. 1973

BL Soz. 10. 12. 1969 31. 1.1978

NE
AG/ZH Freis. 10. 12. 1969 31. 1.1978
SG CVP 8. 12. 1971

S0/BE Soz. 5. 12. 1973

ZG CVP 5. 12. 1973 31.12.1982

VD Freis. 5. 12. 1973
ZH Freis. 7. 12. 1977 31.12.1982

NE Soz. 7. 12. 1977

GR/ZU SVP 5. 12. 1979

Haab, Robert
Scheurer, Karl
Chuard, Ernest
Musy, Jean-Marie
Häberlin, Heinrich

Pilet-Golaz,
Marcel-Edouard-Ernest

Minger, Rudolf
Meyer, Albert
Baumann, Johannes
Etter, Philipp

Obrecht, Hermann
Wetter, Ernst
Celio, Enrico
Stampfli, Walter
von Steiger, Eduard

Kobelt, Karl
Nobs, Ernst

Petipierre, Max
Rubattel, Rodolphe
Escher, Joseph

Feldraann, Markus
Weber, Max
Streuli, Hans

Holenstein, Thomas
Chaudet, Paul

Lepori, Giuseppe
Wahlen, Friedrich Traug.
Bourgknecht, Jean
Spühler, Willy
von Moos, Ludwig

Tschudi, Hans Peter
Schaffner, Hans
Bonvin, Roger

Gnägi, Rudolf
Celio, Nello

Graber, Pierre

Brugger, Ernst
Furgler, Kurt
Ritschard, Willi

Hürlimann, Hans

Chevallaz, Georges-André
Honegger, Fritz

Aubert, Pierre
Schlumpf, Leon

1865
1872
1857
1876
1868

1889
1881
1870
1874
1891

1882
1877
1889
1884
1881

1891
1886

1899
1896
1885

1897
1897
1892

1896
1904

1902
1899
1902
1902
1910

1913
1908
1907

1917
1914

1908

1914
1924
1918

1918

1915
1917

1927
1925

Wädenawil

Erlach

Corcellea a. Pay erne

Albeuve

Bissegg und
Frauenfeld

Chäteau-d'CEx

Mülchi u. Schüpfen

Fällanden u. Zürich

Herisau

Menzingen

Grenchen

Winterthur

Ambri

Aeschi

Bern u. Langnau i.E

Marbach

Seedorf. Grindelwald

u. Zürich

Neuchâtel et Couvet

Villarzel
Simplon-Dorf

Glarus und Bern

Zürich

Wädenawil und

Richterswil
Bütschwil

Corsier s. Vevey

Lopagno

Trimstein u. Bern

Fri bourg

Zürich

Sächseln

Basel u. Schwanden

Gränichen

Icogne-Lena. Cher-

mignon et Nendaz

Schwadernau

Quinto (Lev.)

Langenbruch und

La Chaux-de-Fonds

Möriken und Gossau

Valent, Pfäfer»

Luterbach und
Oberhofen

Walchwil

Montherod

Fischenthal und
Ruschlikon

Savagnier

Felsberg und
Mönchaltorf



New head
of the Office for the Swiss
Abroad of the Federal
Department for Foreign Affairs
The federal Council has named
Dr. Max Leippert as the new head
of the Office for the Swiss abroad
of the Federal Department of
Foreign Affairs. Mr. Leippert was
awarded at the same time the title
of minister for the time of holding
office. Dr. Leippert replaces Minister

Maurice Jaccard who retired
at the end of July 1982.

On the left Minister M. Jaccard, on the
right Minister M. Leippert. (Photo Rodo)

Solidarity Fund of the Swiss abroad
Gutenbergstrasse 6, CFI-3011 Berne

Appeal
All over the world many Swiss
and dual nationals in well-known
trouble spots live in daily fear of
losing their livelihood. The
Solidarity Fund of the Swiss Abroad
is trying to relieve this permanent
anxiety. As a member of the Fund

you would be paid compensation
ranging from a minimum of
Fr.2500.- to a maximum of
Fr. 50000.- according to the size
of your single deposit or annual
contributions - if you actually lost
your livelihood as a result of war,
internal unrest or general political
coercive measures.
This time we are aiming our
membership drive especially at those
Swiss abroad who do not live in a

country under threat: please join
the Fund and so express your
solidarity with those of your
compatriots who earn their living in

politically unstable parts of the
world.
Persons wishing to show their
solidarity in this way can use the
application form below. It indicates
the lowest single deposits in the

three possible interest classes.
You can, of course, change over
to a higher savings and
compensation category later. You will
also be entitled to draw out your
savings capital whenever you
leave the Fund (which you can do
after three years). The sums paid
in, plus interest and compound

interest (free of withholding tax!),
will be refunded. When a member
dies the legal heirs are entitled to
repayment of the sum the member

could have claimed at the time
of his death.
By joining you will help to alleviate
the hard lot of compatriots whose
livelihood is at risk.

X
Application for Membership

Surname and forenames:

Date of birth: Place of origin in Switzerland

Exact adress:

Registered with the Swiss Embassy or Consulate in

would like to join the Solidarity Fund an will pays a single deposit of

SFr. 450.- SFr. 900.- SFr. 1 800.-
Net interest 2% Net interest 3% Net interest 3'/2 %

£3 Put a cross against the single deposit of your choice.

I note that I can draw out my deposit plus compound interest (free of witholding tax) after
three years at the eraliest but am also, for the duration of my membership, insured for a

compensatory lump-sum of SFr. 2500 against the consequences of losing my livelihood
trhough political causes.

Place and date: Signature:

Send to: Solidaritätsfonds der Auslandschweizer, Gutenbergstfasse 6, CH-3011 Bern,
Switzerland
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